

Nos. 87-1904 & 87-7028

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1987

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN M. MISTRETTA,  
*Respondent.*

JOHN M. MISTRETTA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari Before Judgment  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-PETITIONER  
MISTRETTA**

---

*Of Counsel:* BENSON B. WEINTRAUB  
BENEDICT P. KUEHNE  
*Counsel of Record*  
NINA J. GINSBERG, ESQ. SONNETT SALE & KUEHNE, P.A.  
DENNIS N. BALSKE, ESQ. Atico Financial Center, #500  
Co-Chairs, Amicus Committee 200 Southeast First Street  
National Association of 200 Southeast First Street  
Criminal Defense Lawyers Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 358-2000  
Counsel for National  
Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
<b>I. THE UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE BECAUSE OF ITS REQUIRED MEMBERSHIP OF ARTICLE III JUDGES.</b> .....	5
<b>A. The Judicial Role Envisioned By The Sentencing Reform Act Impairs The Independent Functioning Of The Judiciary</b> .....	5
<b>B. The Presidential Removal Power Over The Sentencing Commission Violates The Separation of Powers Doctrine.</b> .....	17
<b>II. THE AUTHORITY GRANTED TO THE COMMISSION BY CONGRESS TO PROMULGATE SENTENCING GUIDELINES REPRESENTS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND EXCESSIVE DELEGATION</b> .....	20
<b>III. THE PROVISIONS OF THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT THAT ABOLISH PAROLE AND LIMIT THE AVAILABILITY OF GOOD TIME CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES</b> .....	24
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>A.L.A. Schecter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	22
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1476 (1987) .....	25
<i>Application of the President's Commission on Organized Crime (Subpoena of Scaduto)</i> , 763 F.2d 1191 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	10,11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963) .....	21
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	7,18,19,21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	6,8,18
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970) .....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Commodities Futures Trading Comm. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	11
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. G.T.E. Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980) .....	26
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974) .	17
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	9
<i>Hobson v. Hansen</i> , 265 F.Supp. 902 (D.D.C. 1967) .....	12
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	6,18
<i>In Matter of President's Commission on Organized Crime (Subpoena of Scarfo)</i> , 783 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	10,11
<i>In re: Certain Complaints Under Investigation</i> , 783 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 477 U.S. 904 (1986) .....	9

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	16,20
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	22
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 347 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2446 (1987) .....	14
<i>Missouri Kan. &amp; Tenn. Ry. Co. v. May</i> , 194 U.S. 267 (1904) .....	8
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2597 (1988) .....	10,14,15
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911) .....	7
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	16,19
<i>National Cable Television, Inc. v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) .....	22
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	8,9
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	12,19
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	22
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	26
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941) .....	9
<i>Symar v. United States</i> , 626 F.Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	21
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 685 F.Supp. 827 (N.D.Ala. 1988) (en banc) .....	27
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 678 F.Supp. 1463 (S.D.Cal. 1988) .....	12
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 60560 (S.D.Fla. June 15, 1988) (en banc) .....	6,7,13,16
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, Case No. 87-856-Cr. Marcus (S.D.Fla. June 30, 1988) (en banc) .....	27
<i>United States v. Bolding</i> , 683 F. Supp. 1003 (D.Md 1988)(en banc) .....	12

## Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Britzman</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 54178 (E.D.Ark. May 27, 1988) .....	23
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 52990 (D.D.C. May 19, 1988) .....	13,14,22,23
<i>United States v. Elkin</i> , 731 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 822 (1984) .....	17
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 680 F.Supp. 1312 (D.Mn. 1988) .....	13,14
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948) .....	17
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978) .....	25
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 67692 (N.D.Ga. June 28, 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 684 F.Supp. 1506 (C.D.Cal. 1988) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	13
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 62634 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 63254 (D.Conn. June 16, 1988) .....	13,25
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 688 (1974) .....	10
<i>United States v. Olivencia</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 36487 (S.D.N.Y. April 20, 1988) .....	12,19
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 685 F.Supp. 990 (W.D.Tx. 1988) .....	3,13
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	20,23
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 64343 (N.D.Ill. June 23, 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Serpa</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 71484 (D.Neb. July 12, 1988) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 25223 (D.Colo. March 25, 1988) .....	15
<i>United States v. Swapp</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 88-Cr-006J (D.Utah July 8, 1988) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	9,12,20

**Table of Authorities Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Terrill</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 59768 (W.D.Mo. June 13, 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Viereck</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943) .....	17
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) .....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , ___ F.Supp. ___, 1988 Westlaw 63614 (M.D.Tenn. June 23, 1988) (en banc) .....	23
<i>United States v. Wittberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) .....	12
<i>Weiner v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....	18
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980) .....	22
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	17
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	21,22
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
United States Constitution	
Article I, §7 .....	20
Article III, §2 .....	9
 STATUTES AND RULES:	
18 U.S.C. §3551 .....	2,26
18 U.S.C. §3558 .....	26
18 U.S.C. §3624 .....	26
28 U.S.C. §991 .....	3,4,6,7,17
28 U.S.C. §992 .....	4
28 U.S.C. §994 .....	3,4,7
28 U.S.C. §995 .....	4
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 35 .....	25,27

**Table of Authorities Continued**

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Liman, <i>The Constitutional Infirmities of the United States Sentencing Commission</i> , 96 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1363 (1987) .....	9
F. Frankfurter, "Advisory Opinions," 1 <i>Encyclopedia of the Social Sciences</i> (1930) .....	15
Schoenbrod, <i>The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give it Substance?</i> 83 <i>Mich. L.Rev.</i> 1223 (1985) .....	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (J. Madison) .....	8,16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 81 (A. Hamilton) .....	8
Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic</i> (1969) .....	6
United States Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Memorandum for Judge Wilkins, Chairman, United States Sentencing Commission</i> (Jan. 8, 1987) .....	3
1984 <i>U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Admin. News</i> 3182 .....	6,26
